

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FALCON EXPRESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DHL EXPRESS (USA), INC.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF TEXAS*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. STEPHEN BARRICK
STEWART HOFFER
HICKS THOMAS LLP
Suite 2000
700 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 547-9100
sbarrick@hicks-thomas.com

ERIC GRANT
Counsel of Record
HICKS THOMAS LLP
Suite 172
8801 Folsom Boulevard
Sacramento, CA 95826
(916) 388-0833
grant@hicks-thomas.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Courts are split regarding the standard for preemption of tort claims by the ADA and the FAAAA.....	9
A. The Fifth Circuit and other federal courts of appeals find preemption of common-law tort claims only if such claims <i>expressly reference</i> or have a <i>significant economic impact</i> on carriers' rates, routes, or services.....	11
B. Texas courts, by contrast, routinely find preemption of tort claims without considering either express reference or significant economic effect.....	13
C. The resulting split can be resolved only by this Court.....	16

	Page
II. This case is an ideal vehicle by which to resolve the split.....	17
III. The preemption standard prevailing in the Texas courts exemplifies the “uncritical literalism” condemned by this Court, and it frustrates the intent of Congress in the ADA and the FAAAA.....	20
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	
A. Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the First District of Texas (Feb. 14, 2013)	1a
B. Judgment of the 157th District Court of Texas (Sept. 14, 2010).....	40a
C. Order of the Texas Supreme Court denying review (Nov. 21, 2014)	42a
D. Order of the Texas Supreme Court denying rehearing (Jan. 9, 2015)	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	5, 10
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12-13
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Kiefer</i> , 920 S.W.2d 274 (Tex. 1996)	5-6, 13-14, 21
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	20-22
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Black</i> , 116 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. 2003)	5, 14-15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Castillo</i> , 444 S.W.3d 616 (Tex. 2014)	3
<i>Gary v. Air Group, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Henson v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 180 S.W.3d 841 (Tex. App. 2005)	15
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11, 18
<i>Maritime Overseas Corp. v. Waiters</i> , 917 S.W.2d 17 (Tex. 1996)	16
<i>Miller v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 229 S.W.3d 358 (Tex. App. 2007)	15

	Page
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5, 8-10, 14, 21
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	20
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	15
<i>Parise v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1463 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993)	16
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	5, 20-21
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	10
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11-12, 19-20
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Weeks Marine, Inc. v. Garza</i> , 371 S.W.3d 157 (Tex. 2012)	16

	Page
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United International Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	3
Statutes	
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 (ADA), 49 U.S.C. § 41712.....	22
49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	1-2, 5, 18, 21
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act (FAAAA), 49 U.S.C. § 14501.....	2, 5, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
Regulations	
14 C.F.R. § 302.403.....	22
14 C.F.R. § 302.404.....	22
Miscellaneous	
Eric E. Murphy, <i>Comment:</i> <i>Federal Preemption of State Law Relating to an Air Carrier's Services</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1197 (2004).....	22
